WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
September 29, 2017

Resolution No. 16.10/2
FY2018 All-Funds Budget

Resolution:

WHEREAS Western Illinois University must prepare an annual all-funds budget for Appropriated Funds,
University Income Funds, and All Other Funds for the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois
State Legislature and the Governor; and,

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2018 all-funds budget requires Western Illinois University Board of Trustees
approval prior to submission; and,

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget presented today advances the goals of the University’s
Strategic Plan, Higher Values in Higher Education, on both Western Illinois University campuses, and
statewide strategic planning goals for higher education, as identified in IBHE’s Illinois Public Agenda
for College and Career Success; and,

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget presented today maintains Western Illinois University’s
public commitments to conservative fiscal management and public accountability to students, their
families, and state taxpayers:

THEREFORE be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget as
presented in the Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget document and be it further resolved that the
President be authorized to make technical adjustments in these budgets if necessary.



Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget

To ensure full budgetary disclosure within Illinois public universities, the Illinois Board of Higher Education
requires each public university Board of Trustees to approve a budget for the upcoming fiscal year. The plan must
include all sources of university funds categorized by State Appropriated Funds, University Income Funds,
Auxiliary Services Funds, and All Other Non-Appropriated Funds. The budget approved by the Western Illinois
University Board of Trustees is submitted to the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature, and
the Governor.

The following table presents Western Illinois University’s Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget to be approved by the
Western Illinois University Board of Trustees. This budget is presented with a FY2018 state appropriation of $46.3
million. This is the amount that was passed by the General Assembly on July 6, 2017. .

Statewide budgeting for higher education follows a two-step process. Prior to the start of the fiscal year, the Western
Illinois University Board of Trustees must approve a preliminary spending plan for the next fiscal year beginning
July 1. Table 1 presents the Western Illinois University



e At the time of presenting the Fiscal Year 2018 Preliminary Spending Plan to the Western Illinois
University Board of Trustees, the State’s Fiscal Year 2018 Appropriated Funds Budget had not been
enacted. On July 6, 2017, the General Assembly passed a fiscal year 2018 budget which allocates a full
years worth of funding for Western Illinois University.

Fiscal Year 2018 Spending Priorities




Personal Services
Medicare
Contractual Services
Travel
Commodities

Western lllinois University

Fiscal Year 2016 Through FY2018 Preliminary Spending Plan

State
Appropriated

$ 45,526,500
830,000

University
Income

$61,498,700
700,000
11,000,000
500,000
2,400,000

Auxiliary
Facilities System

$ 14,200,000
200,000
23,300,000
100,000
600,000

Other Non-
Appropriated

$14,250,000
150,000
14,150,000
750,000
2,200,000

Total

$ 135,475,200
1,880,000
48,450,000
1,350,000
5,200,000



Personal Services
Medicare
Contractual Services
Travel
Commodities
Equipment
Awards & Grants and Matching Funds
Telecommunication Services
Operation of Automotive Equipment
Permanent Improvements
CMS Health Insurance
Other
Total FY2016 Operating Budget

Personal Services
Medicare
Contractual Services
Travel
Commodities
Equipment
Awards & Grants and Matching Funds
Telecommunication Services
Operation of Automotive Equipment
Permanent Improvements
CMS Health Insurance
Other
Total FY2017 Operating Budget

Personal Services

Medicare

Contractual Services

Travel

Commodities

Equipment

Awards & Grants and Matching Funds
Telecommunication Services
Operation of Automotive Equipment
Permanent Improvements

CMS Health Insurance

Other

Total FY2018 Operating Budget

Table 2

Western Illinois University

Fiscal Year 2016 Through 2018 All-Funds Budget

State University Aucxiliary Other Non-
Appropriated Income Facilities System Appropriated
Funds Funds Funds Funds Total

Fiscal Year 2016

$ 45,556,500 $59,943,500 $ 14,200,000 $ 13,700,000 $ 133,400,000

800,000 800,000 200,000 150,000 1,950,000

- 10,730,200 21,000,000 15,000,000 46,730,200

- 675,000 100,000 750,000 1,525,000

- 1,500,000 600,000 2,200,000 4,300,000

- 2,800,000 630,000 1,700,000 5,130,000

- 6,500,000 1,500,000 24,000,000 32,000,000

- 500,000 150,000 350,000 1,000,000

- 300,000 200,000 450,000 950,000

- 650,000 400,000 350,000 1,400,000

1,744,800 - 200,000 1,000,000 2,944,800

- - 14,420,000 250,000 14,670,000

$ 48,101,300 $ 84,398,700 $ 53,600,000 $ 59,900,000 $ 246,000,000
Fiscal Year 2017

$ 48,870,400 $ 50,129,600 $ 13,750,000 $ 13,000,000 $ 125,750,000

830,000 1,000,000 200,000 150,000 2,180,000

- 11,000,000 21,000,000 14,350,000 46,350,000

- 500,000 100,000 500,000 1,100,000

- 1,625,200 600,000 2,100,000 4,325,200

- 2,500,000 500,000 1,500,000 4,500,000

- 6,500,000 1,500,000 25,000,000 33,000,000

- 500,000 125,000 350,000 975,000

- 300,000 200,000 500,000 1,000,000

- 500,000 400,000 300,000 1,200,000

1,744,800 - 200,000 1,000,000 2,944,800

- - 13,750,000 250,000 14,000,000

$ 51,445,200 $ 74,554,800 $ 52,325,000 $ 59,000,000 $ 237,325,000
Fiscal Year 2018

$ 40,883,000 $ 57,617,000 $ 12,800,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 125,300,000

703,800 896,200 200,000 160,000 1,960,000

2,199,400 9,000,600 18,000,000 14,500,000 43,700,000

- 500,000 75,000 600,000 1,175,000

337,300 F 1,267,900 400,000 2,200,000 4,205,200

351,900 2,148,100 300,000 1,000,000 3,800,000

- 8,500,000 1,400,000 24,790,000 34,690,000

131,900 368,100 100,000 500,000 1,100,000

158,400 191,600 125,000 500,000 975,000

- 500,000 200,000 500,000 1,200,000

1,535,000 209,800 200,000 1,000,000 2,944,800

- - 14,000,000 250,000 14,250,000

$ 46,300,700 $ 81,199,300 $ 47,800,000 $ 60,000,000 $ 235,300,000



