# WESTERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 29, 2017

# Resolution No. 16.10/2 FY2018 All-Funds Budget

## **Resolution**:

- **WHEREAS** Western Illinois University must prepare an annual all-funds budget for Appropriated Funds, University Income Funds, and All Other Funds for the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature and the Governor; and,
- WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2018 all-funds budget requires Western Illinois University Board of Trustees approval prior to submission; and,
- WHEREAS the *Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget* presented today advances the goals of the University's <u>Strategic Plan</u>, *Higher Values in Higher Education*, on both Western Illinois University campuses, and statewide strategic planning goals for higher education, as identified in IBHE's *Illinois Public Agenda for College and Career Success*; and,
- **WHEREAS** the *Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget* presented today maintains Western Illinois University's public commitments to conservative fiscal management and public accountability to students, their families, and state taxpayers:
- **THEREFORE** be it resolved that the Board of Trustees approves the Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget as presented in the *Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget* document and be it further resolved that the President be authorized to make technical adjustments in these budgets if necessary.

#### Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget

To ensure full budgetary disclosure within Illinois public universities, the Illinois Board of Higher Education requires each public university Board of Trustees to approve a budget for the upcoming fiscal year. The plan must include all sources of university funds categorized by State Appropriated Funds, University Income Funds, Auxiliary Services Funds, and All Other Non-Appropriated Funds. The budget approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees is submitted to the Illinois Board of Higher Education, Illinois State Legislature, and the Governor.

The following table presents Western Illinois University's *Fiscal Year 2018 All-Funds Budget* to be approved by the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees. This budget is presented with a FY2018 state appropriation of \$46.3 million. This is the amount that was passed by the General Assembly on July 6, 2017.

Statewide budgeting for higher education follows a two-step process. Prior to the start of the fiscal year, the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees must approve a preliminary spending plan for the next fiscal year beginning July 1. Table 1 presents the *Western Illinois University* 

• At the time of presenting the *Fiscal Year 2018 Preliminary Spending Plan* to the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees, the State's *Fiscal Year 2018 Appropriated Funds Budget* had not been enacted. On July 6, 2017, the General Assembly passed a fiscal year 2018 budget which allocates a full years worth of funding for Western Illinois University.

Fiscal Year 2018 Spending Priorities

# Western Illinois University Fiscal Year 2016 Through FY2018 Preliminary Spending Plan

	State Appropriated	University Income	Auxiliary Facilities System	Other Non- Appropriated	Total	
Personal Services	\$ 45,526,500	\$61,498,700	\$ 14,200,000	\$ 14,250,000	\$135,475,200	
Medicare	830,000	700,000	200,000	150,000	1,880,000	
Contractual Services	-	11,000,000	23,300,000	14,150,000	48,450,000	
Travel	-	500,000	100,000	750,000	1,350,000	
Commodities	-	2,400,000	600,000	2,200,000	5,200,000	
Equipment		23000,000	650,000	2,200,000	5,250,000	
WA0w0arl-QB(.5(12))(.5(s)7847.8(a)-B2	(x 1678/2,019-23(A(08)	738(40 <b>:3</b> 17 <b>0.37</b> 2)[7)27	77.6¢ -7-3(34n)38.34((rd	1)882(7591A15)7324()90	66578137737-5432h9037804.( <b>0126</b>	0 <b>90(m≬-2)8.43(</b> rg

	State Appropriated Funds	University Income Funds	Auxiliary Facilities System Funds	Other Non- Appropriated Funds	Total
			Fiscal Year 2016		
Personal Services	\$ 45,556,500	\$ 59,943,500	\$ 14,200,000	\$ 13,700,000	\$ 133,400,000
Medicare	800,000	800,000	200,000	150,000	1,950,000
Contractual Services	-	10,730,200	21,000,000	15,000,000	46,730,200
Travel	-	675,000	100,000	750,000	1,525,000
Commodities	-	1,500,000	600,000	2,200,000	4,300,000
Equipment	-	2,800,000	630,000	1,700,000	5,130,000
Awards & Grants and Matching Funds	-	6,500,000	1,500,000	24,000,000	32,000,000
Telecommunication Services	-	500,000	150,000	350,000	1,000,000
Operation of Automotive Equipment	-	300,000	200,000	450,000	950,000
Permanent Improvements	-	650,000	400,000	350,000	1,400,000
CMS Health Insurance	1,744,800	-	200,000	1,000,000	2,944,800
Other	-	-	14,420,000	250,000	14,670,000
Total FY2016 Operating Budget	\$ 48,101,300	\$ 84,398,700	\$ 53,600,000	\$ 59,900,000	\$ 246,000,000
			Fiscal Year 2017		
Personal Services	\$ 48,870,400	\$ 50,129,600	\$ 13,750,000	\$ 13,000,000	\$ 125,750,000
Medicare	830,000	1,000,000	200,000	150,000	2,180,000
Contractual Services	-	11,000,000	21,000,000	14,350,000	46,350,000
Travel	-	500,000	100,000	500,000	1,100,000
Commodities	-	1,625,200	600,000	2,100,000	4,325,200
Equipment	-	2,500,000	500,000	1,500,000	4,500,000
Awards & Grants and Matching Funds	-	6,500,000	1,500,000	25,000,000	33,000,000
Telecommunication Services	-	500,000	125,000	350,000	975,000
Operation of Automotive Equipment	-	300,000	200,000	500,000	1,000,000
Permanent Improvements	-	500,000	400,000	300,000	1,200,000
CMS Health Insurance	1,744,800	-	200,000	1,000,000	2,944,800
Other	-	-	13,750,000	250,000	14,000,000
Total FY2017 Operating Budget	\$ 51,445,200	\$ 74,554,800	\$ 52,325,000	\$ 59,000,000	\$ 237,325,000
			Fiscal Year 2018		
Personal Services	\$ 40,883,000	\$ 57,617,000	\$ 12,800,000	\$ 14,000,000	\$ 125,300,000
Medicare	\$ 40,883,000 703,800	896,200	\$ 12,800,000	160,000	1,960,000
Contractual Services	2,199,400	9,000,600	18,000,000	14,500,000	43,700,000
Travel	2,199,400	500,000	75,000	600,000	1,175,000
Commodities	337,300	1,267,900	400,000	2,200,000	4,205,200
Equipment	351,900	2,148,100	300,000	1,000,000	3,800,000
Awards & Grants and Matching Funds		8,500,000	1,400,000	24,790,000	34,690,000
Telecommunication Services	- 131,900	368,100	1,400,000	500,000	1,100,000
Operation of Automotive Equipment	158,400	191,600	125,000	500,000	975,000
Permanent Improvements	130,400	500,000			1,200,000
CMS Health Insurance	1,535,000		200,000 200,000	500,000 1,000,000	
Other	1,555,000	209,800	14,000,000	250,000	2,944,800 14,250,000
Total FY2018 Operating Budget	\$ 46,300,700	\$ 81,199,300	\$ 47,800,000	\$ 60,000,000	\$ 235,300,000
1 otal 1 1 2010 Operating Budget	φ 40,300,700	φ 01,199,300	φ 47,000,000	\$ 00,000,000	\$ 233,300,000

### Table 2 Western Illinois University Fiscal Year 2016 Through 2018 All-Funds Budget